The certain select combined financial data are based upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable and supportable
and may not necessarily reflect what our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows would have been had we been a standalone
company during the periods presented, including changes that have occurred or will occur in our operations and capital structure as a result of the
spin-off, such as changes in financing, operations, cost structure and personnel needs of our business. The certain select combined financial data
constitute forward-looking information and are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from
those anticipated. See the section of this prospectus entitled “Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements.”

9

Table of Contents

Sandisk Corporation
Summary Select Combined Financial Data

   Pro Forma   Historical

Six months

 ended
Year

 ended   Six months ended   Years ended
(In millions, except per share

 amounts)
December 27,

 2024
June 28,

 2024
December 27,

 2024
December 29,

 2023
June 28,

 2024
June 30,

 2023
July 1,

 2022
Revenue, net   $ 3,759  $6,663  $ 3,759  $ 3,198  $6,663  $ 6,086  $9,754
Cost of revenue   2,425   5,578   2,427   3,225   5,591   5,656   6,510
Gross profit   1,334   1,085   1,332   (27)   1,072   430   3,244
Operating expenses:
Research and development   567   1,068   562   486   1,061   1,167   1,362
Selling, general and administrative   284   524   272   231   455   558   666
Business separation costs   41   77   41   34   64   —   —
Employee termination, asset impairment and

other   5   (40)   5   (46)   (40)   69   16
Gain on business divestiture   (34)   —   (34)   —   —   —   —
Goodwill impairment   —   —   —   —   —   671   —
Total operating expenses   863   1,629   846   705   1,540   2,465   2,044
Operating income (loss)   471   (544)   486   (732)   (468)   (2,035)   1,200
Interest and other income (expense):
Interest income   4   6   5   6   12   21   6
Interest expense   (82)   (165)   (6)   (22)   (40)   (31)   (15)
Other income (expense), net   (44)   (4)   (45)   (6)   (7)   43   43
Total interest and other income (expense),

net   (122)   (163)   (46)   (22)   (35)   33   34
Income (loss) before taxes   349   (707)   440   (754)   (503)   (2,002)   1,234
Income tax expense   110   136   125   65   169   141   170
Net income (loss)   $ 239  $ (843)  $ 315  $ (819)  $ (672)  $(2,143)  $1,064

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ 1.61  $ (5.77)
Diluted   $ 1.57  $ (5.77)
Weighted-average number of common shares

outstanding:
Basic   148   146
Diluted   152   146

10

Table of Contents

Summary Historical Combined Balance Sheets

Pro Forma
 As of

Historical
 As of

(In millions)
December 27,

 2024
December 27,

 2024
June 28,

 2024
June 30,

 2023
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,339   $ 804   $ 328   $ 292

Total assets   $ 15,066   $ 14,234   $13,506   $13,820

Liabilities and equity
Total liabilities   $ 3,865   $ 2,233   $ 2,424   $ 2,381
Parent company net investment   —   12,435   11,534   11,782
Additional paid-in capital   11,640   —   —   —

Total liabilities and equity   $ 15,066   $ 14,234   $13,506   $13,820

Revenue by End Market

   Historical
   Six months ended   Years ended

(In millions)
December 27,

 2024
December 29,

 2023
June 28,

 2024
June 30,

 2023
July 1,

 2022
Revenue by end market
Cloud   $ 550   $ 58   $ 325   $ 500   $1,264
Client   2,097   1,967   4,069   3,637   6,038
Consumer   1,112   1,173   2,269   1,949   2,452

Total revenue   $ 3,759   $ 3,198   $6,663   $6,086   $9,754

11

Table of Contents

THE OFFERING

Common stock offered by the selling stockholder Up to 28,827,787 shares of our common stock.

Use of proceeds All shares of our common stock sold pursuant to this prospectus will be offered and sold by

the selling stockholder. We will not receive any proceeds from such sale.

Principal Stockholder WDC, the selling stockholder, beneficially owns approximately 19.9% of the outstanding

shares of our common stock. For further information regarding our relationship with WDC,
see “Sandisk’s Post-Separation Relationship with WDC” and “Certain Relationships and

[…]

Adverse effects and limitations, including those discussed in the section of this prospectus entitled “Risk Factors,” may impact the actual costs incurred.
We are in process of evaluating the extent and timing of such costs to be incurred as a standalone public company and accordingly have not reflected
any management adjustments for such costs within the unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial information presented below.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reported below should be read in conjunction with the section of this prospectus
entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the historical combined financial statements
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

50

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 27, 2024

(in millions)

Transaction Accounting
 Adjustments

Sandisk
 Corporation

 (Historical)

Financing/
 Capitalization

 Adjustments
Spin-off

 Adjustments

Autonomous
 Entity

 Adjustments

The Flash
 Business of
 Western

 Digital
 Corporation

 Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 804  $ 535   A   $ —   $ —   $ 1,339
Accounts receivable, net   904   904
Inventories   2,172   2,172
Income tax receivable   8   101   G   109
Other current assets   568   568

Total current assets   4,456   535   101   5,092
Property, plant and equipment, net   579   579
Notes receivable and investments in Flash Ventures   871   871
Goodwill   6,825   6,825
Deferred tax assets   96   40   G   136
Income tax receivable, non-current   13   57   G   70
Other non-current assets   1,394   8   A   57   I   34   O   1,493

Total assets   $ 14,234  $ 543   $ 255   $ 34   $ 15,066

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 320  $ —   $ —   $  —   $ 320
Accounts payable to related parties   369   369
Accrued expenses   438   11   O   449
Accrued compensation   188   (32)   C   156
Income taxes payable   5   5
Current portion of long term debt   —   20   A   20
Notes due to Parent   553   (553)   A   —

Total current liabilities   1,873   (533)   (32)   11   1,319
Long-term debt   —   1,926   A   1,926
Deferred tax liabilities   53   53
Other liabilities   307   237   G   23   O   567

Total liabilities   2,233   1,393   205   34   3,865

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholder’s equity

Common stock, $0.01 par value   —   1   E   1
Additional paid-in capital   —   (850)   A   12,490   F   11,640
Parent company net investment   12,435   (12,435)   D   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (434)   (6)   I   (440)

Total Shareholder’s equity   12,001   (850)   50   11,201
Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 14,234  $ 543   $ 255   $ 34   $ 15,066

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

51

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended December 27, 2024

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Transaction Accounting
 Adjustments

Sandisk
 Corporation

 (Historical)

Financing/
 Capitalization

 Adjustments
Spin-off

 Adjustments

Autonomous
 Entity

 Adjustments

The Flash
 Business of
 Western

 Digital
 Corporation

 Pro Forma
Revenue, net   $ 3,759  $  —   $  —   $  —   $  3,759
Cost of revenue   2,427   (1)   M   2,425

   (1)   Q
Gross profit   1,332   —   —   2   1,334
Operating expenses

Research and development   562   3   K   2   Q   567
Selling, general and administrative   272   4   K   7   M   284

   1   Q
Business separation costs   41   41
Employee termination, asset impairment

and other charges   5   5
Gain on business divestiture   (34)   (34)
Total operating expenses   846   —   7   10   863

Operating income (loss)   486   —   (7)   (8)   471
Interest and other income (expense)

Interest income   5   (1)   B   4
Interest expense   (6)   (76)   B   (82)
Other income (expense), net   (45)   1   I   (44)
Total interest and other income

(expense)   (46)   (77)   1   —   (122)
Income before taxes   440   (77)   1   (8)   349
Income tax expense   125   (15)   L   —   L   —   P   110
Net Income   $ 315  $ (62)   $ (6)   $ (8)   $ 239

Earnings per share:
Basic   Note 3   $ 1.61
Diluted   Note 3   $ 1.57

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding:

Basic   Note 3   148
Diluted   Note 3   152

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

52

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended June 28, 2024

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Transaction Accounting
 Adjustments

The Flash
 Business of
 Western

 Digital
 Corporation

 (Historical)

Financing/
 Capitalization

 Adjustments
Spin-off

 Adjustments

Autonomous
 Entity

 Adjustments

The Flash
 Business of
 Western

 Digital
 Corporation

 Pro Forma
Revenue, net  $ 6,663  $ —   $  —   $  —   $ 6,663
Cost of revenue   5,591   4   H   (9)   M   5,578

   2   K   (10)   Q
Gross profit   1,072   —   (6)   19   1,085

Operating expenses
Research and development   1,061   10   H   (9)   M   1,068

   8   K   (2)   Q
Selling, general and administrative   455   20   H   29   M   524

   11   K   8   N
   1   Q

Employee termination, asset
impairment and other charges   (40)   (40)

Business separation costs   64   13   J   77
Total operating expenses   1,540   —   62   27   1,629

Operating income (loss)   (468)   —   (68)   (8)   (544)
Interest and other income (expense)

Interest income   12   (6)   B   6
Interest expense   (40)   (125)   B   (165)
Other income (expense), net   (7)   3   I   (4)
Total interest and other income

(expense)   (35)   (131)   3   —   (163)
Loss before taxes   (503)   (131)   (65)   (8)   (707)
Income tax expense   169   (28)   L   (3)   L   (2)   P   136
Net loss  $ (672)  $ (103)   $ (62)   $ (6)   $ (843)

Loss per share:
Basic and diluted   Note 3  $ (5.77)

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   Note 3   146

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

53

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 27, 2024, and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations for the six months ended December 27, 2024 and for the fiscal year ended June 28, 2024, include the following adjustments: